

Listed on: 22.09.2015
Before Court No: 1
Item No: 12

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.
34010-34011 of 2009

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

United India Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
S. Saravanan (D) by Lrs & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th November, 2009, when the following Order was passed:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the impugned order subject to the petitioner depositing the entire awarded amount together with interest within six weeks from today after deducting the amount, if any, already deposited."

AND thereafter, the matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 16th September, 2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Respondent No. 1 has expired on 04.12.2011.

An application for substitution has been made seeking to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased Respondent No. 1 mentioned in para 3 of the application.

I.A. for substitution is allowed.

Name of Respondent No.1 be deleted from the array of parties and the names of the legal representatives mentioned in para 3 of the application be brought on record as respondents in the petition.

...2/-

It is submitted that there are two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 died and his Lrs. nos. 1/1 to 1/4 in both the matters have been brought on record vide order dated 16th September, 2014 of the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, and cause title accordingly has been amended and included in the SLP paper books. Respondent No. 1/1 is represented by Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate. In respect of Respondent No. 2, courier receipt has been received, but no one has entered his appearance so far. Mr. Shekhar Kumar (erstwhile Advocate for Respondent No. 1) had on 23rd July, 2010 filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the SLP Paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 21st day of September, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

pb